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Department of Commerce, Community, & Economic Development


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
License #41757


Initiating License Application
9/30/2025 8:13:41 AM


Licensee #1


Type:  Entity


Alaska Entity Number:  10331124


Alaska Entity Name:  21 Carbon, LLC


Phone Number:  907-232-6928


Email Address:  kinecoak@gmail.com


Mailing Address:  189 E. Nelson Avenue
#214
Wasilla, AK 99654
UNITED STATES


Entity Official #1


Type:  Individual


Name:  Jordan Agen


Phone Number:  907-232-6928


Email Address:  kinecoak@gmail.com


Mailing Address:  189 E. Nelson Avenue
#214
Wasilla, AK 99654
UNITED STATES


License Number:  41757


License Status:  New


License Type:  Marijuana Concentrate Manufacturing Facility


Doing Business As:  21 Carbon


Business License Number:  2222412


Designated Licensee:  Jordan Agen


Email Address:  kinecoak@gmail.com


Local Government:  Houston


Local Government 2:  Matanuska-Susitna Borough


Community Council:  


Latitude, Longitude:  61.612000, -149.769900


Physical Address:  12749 W. Westen Drive
Suite 2
Houston, AK 99694
UNITED STATES


Note: No affiliates entered for this license.












 


Department of Commerce, 
Community,  


and Economic Development 
 


Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 
 


550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 


Main: 907.269.0350 


MEMORANDUM 


          TO: Chair and Members of the Board  DATE: January 26, 2026 


          FROM: Regina Cruz  
        
 


RE:    21 Carbon #41757  


  
This is an application for a Marijuana Concentrate Manufacturing Facility in the City of Houston and 
Matanuska- Susitna Borough by 21 Carbon, LLC owned by Jordan Agen 100% doing business as 21 
Carbon.  
 


  
Date in Queue: 12/29/2025 


 
Determined Complete/Notices Sent: 1/22/2026 
 
Objection Period Ends: 2/22/2026 – will need delegation  
 
Local Government Response/Date: none as of 1/26/2026 
 
Fire Marshal Response/Date: Pending – will need delegation  
 
Background check status:  Complete 
 
Objection(s) Received/Date: none   
 
Other Public Comments Received: none 
 
Staff Questions/Issues for Board:       none  
   
21 Carbon Proposed New Marijuana Products 
1. Rick Simpson Oil (RSO)   7.   Full Melt Hash   
2. Live Rosin    8.   Flower Rosin   
3. Live Rosin Carts    9.   Dry Sift     
4. Kief   10. Distillate Oil  
5. Kief Rosin   11. Bubble Hash   
6. Infused Blunt/Joint   12. Butane Hash Oil (BHO) 








IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I execute the certificate and affix the Great
Seal of the State of Alaska effective September 19, 2025.


Julie Sande
Commissioner


Alaska Entity #10331124


State of Alaska
Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development


Corporations, Business, and Professional Licensing


Certificate of Organization


The undersigned, as Commissioner of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development of the State of
Alaska, hereby certifies that a duly signed and verified filing pursuant to the provisions of Alaska Statutes has
been received in this office and has been found to conform to law.


ACCORDINGLY, the undersigned, as Commissioner of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development,
and by virtue of the authority vested in me by law, hereby issues this certificate to


21 Carbon, LLC


AMCO Received 1/7/2026 







Articles of Organization
Domestic Limited Liability Company


Web-9/19/2025 11:02:50 AM


1 - Entity Name


Legal Name:  21 Carbon, LLC


2 - Purpose


Manufacturing of miscellaneous goods and any lawful purpose.


3 - NAICS Code


339999 - ALL OTHER MISCELLANEOUS MANUFACTURING


4 - Registered Agent


Name:  Jordan Agen


Mailing Address:  189 E. NELSON AVE #214, Wasilla, AK 99654


Physical Address:  189 E. NELSON AVE #214, Wasilla, AK 99654


5 - Entity Addresses


Mailing Address:  12749 W. Westen Dr., Unit B, Houston, AK 99694


Physical Address:  189 E. Nelson Ave #214, Wasilla, AK 99654


6 - Management


The limited liability company is managed by a manager.


7 - Officials


Name Address % Owned Titles


Jordan Agen Organizer


Name of person completing this online application


This form is for use by the named entity only. Only persons who are authorized by the above Official(s) of the named entity may make
changes to it. If you proceed to make changes to this form or any information on it, you will be certifying under penalty of perjury that you
are authorized to make those changes, and that everything on the form is true and correct. In addition, persons who file documents with
the commissioner that are known to the person to be false in material respects are guilty of a class A misdemeanor. Continuation means
you have read this and understand it.


Name:  Jana Weltzin


Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development
Division of Corporations, Business, and Professional Licensing
PO Box 110806, Juneau, AK 99811-0806
(907) 465-2550 • Email: corporations@alaska.gov
Website: corporations.alaska.gov


 COR
FOR DIVISION USE ONLY


Page 1 of 1


AK Entity #: 10331124
Date Filed: 09/19/2025


State of Alaska, DCCED


AMCO Received 1/7/2026 







Entity Name:  21 Carbon, LLC


Entity Number:  10331124


Home Country:  UNITED STATES


Home State/Prov.:  ALASKA


Physical Address:  189 E. NELSON AVE #214, WASILLA, AK
99654


Mailing Address:  12749 W. WESTEN DR., UNIT B,
HOUSTON, AK 99694


Registered Agent information cannot be changed on this form. Per
Alaska Statutes, to update or change the Registered Agent
information this entity must submit the Statement of Change form
for this entity type along with its filing fee.


Name:  Jordan Agen


Physical Address:  189 E. NELSON AVE #214, WASILLA, AK
99654


Mailing Address:  189 E. NELSON AVE #214, WASILLA, AK
99654


Domestic Limited Liability Company


Initial Biennial Report


Officials: The following is a complete list of officials who will be on record as a result of this filing.


Provide all officials and required information. Use only the titles provided.
Mandatory Members: this entity must have at least one (1) Member. A Member must own a %. In addition, this entity must provide
all Members who own 5% or more of the entity. A Member may be an individual or another entity.
Manager: If the entity is manager managed (per its articles or amendment) then there must be at least (1) Manager provided. A
Manager may be a Member if the Manager also owns a % of the entity.


Full Legal Name Complete Mailing Address % Owned


Jordan Agen  189 E. NELSON AVE #214, Wasilla, AK 99654  100   X   X 


If necessary, attach a list of additional officers on a separate 8.5 X 11 sheet of paper.


NAICS Code:  339999 - ALL OTHER MISCELLANEOUS MANUFACTURING


New NAICS Code (optional):  
 


This form is for use by the named entity only. Only persons who are authorized by the above Official(s) of the named entity may make
changes to it. If you proceed to make changes to this form or any information on it, you will be certifying under penalty of perjury that you
are authorized to make those changes, and that everything on the form is true and correct. In addition, persons who file documents with
the commissioner that are known to the person to be false in material respects are guilty of a class A misdemeanor. Continuation means
you have read this and understand it.


Name:  Jana Weltzin


Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development
Division of Corporations, Business, and Professional Licensing
PO Box 110806, Juneau, AK 99811-0806
(907) 465-2550 • Email: corporations@alaska.gov
Website: corporations.alaska.gov
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Entity #: 10331124 Page 1 of 1


AK Entity #: 10331124
Date Filed: 09/19/2025


State of Alaska, DCCED


AMCO Received 1/7/2026 







AK Entity #: 10331124
Date Filed: 09/24/2025


State of Alaska, DCCED


AMCO Received 1/7/2026 







AMCO Received 1/7/2026 
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The entire facility will be designated as a restricted access area and not open the the public. 21 Carbon will train all employees 
to prevent persons under the age of twenty-one (21) from accessing the premises. 21 Carbon will have signs at all entries 
stating, "No one under 21 years of age allowed", "Restricted Access Area", and "Visitors Must Be Escorted". The signs will 
be at least twelve inches long and twelve inches wide (12X12). The letters will be at least 1/2 inch (0.5") in height and will 
contrast with signs background. Video surveillance cameras will operate at all times and capture all activity in the interior and 
exterior of the premises. Doors will be equipped with audible alarms to prevent illegal or unauthorized access to the facility. 
Signs will be posted informing the public they are under video surveillance. Visitors must show valid, government-issued 
photo identification proving they are over the age of 21 before being allowed into the licensed premises. Except for law 
enforcement, AMCO enforcement, or other authorized individuals, visitors must schedule appointments to be admitted into 
the building. If underage individuals are discovered on the premises, they will be instructed to vacate the premises 
immediately. If it is necessary, law enforcement will be contacted to enforce this policy.
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leave and escorted off the premises. If the loiterers do not comply law enforcemen ill 
contac ed for backup. The exterior of the building will be well-lit and equipped wi h 2 f7 
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Video Surveillance cameras will continuously monitor all activities inside and outside the licensed premises. The 
licensee, facility manager, or designated employee must complete weekly inventory counts to ensure all business 
records match Metrc-generated reports. Weekly counts are documented and maintained as business records and will 
be available to AMCO enforcement or law enforcement. If it is suspected that a theft, inversion, or diversion has 
occurred, employees will notify a licensee immediately. Employees will be trained to spot theft, diversion, and 
inversion of marijuana. If an employee has been determined to be stealing marijuana or marijuana product, 21 
Carbon, LLC will contact local law enforcement and AMCO immediately. Theft will be recorded in Metrc and kept 
as an official business record.


21 Carbon will abide by a strict no-loitering policy and promote business practices that discourage loitering. The 
licensee, facility manager, or a designated employee will perform frequent. but random perimeter checks to ensure 
no loiterers are on the premises. All loiterers will be asked to leave and escorted off the premises. If the loiterers do 
not comply, law enforcement will be contacted for backup. The exterior of the building will be well-lit and equipped 
with 24/7 video surveillance and signs stating, "No Loitering". Signs will also be posted that bring notice to the 
video surveillance. Employees of 21 Carbon will view security footage to identify loiterers and potential vandals. 
Visitors will not be permitted to remain on the premises after their escorted visit and must leave immediately.
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Outdoor lighting will be positioned along the building to assist with the video surveillance to capture a twenty-foot (20') 
radius around the exterior of the licensed premises. The cameras will checked regularly for obstructions and to ensure that 
the twenty-foot (20') sight line of all entry points to the building remains unhindered. Continuous-recording video 
surveillance cameras will be placed strategically to record all restricted access areas of the facility, including all areas 
where marijuana is processed into concentrate products, packaged, stored, wasted, received, and shipped. The facility's 
exterior will also have 24-hour video surveillance to monitor all persons who enter and exit the facility. All doors, safes, 
and marijuana storage areas will have video surveillance coverage to clearly identify the faces of those accessing the 
areas. A failure notification system will be installed to provide audible and visual notification of any failure in the 
surveillance system so that it be properly addressed. All video surveillance systems will have a backup battery so that in 
the event of a power outage, all cameras will continue operation for at least one (1) hour. If a power outage lasts longer 
than one (1) hour, the licensee will contact AMCO.
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MASTER REAL ESTATE 
LEASE


This Real Estate Lease Agreement (" Lease") is dated December ___, 2025, by and between Kine
Co, LLC, an Alaska limited liability company ("Landlord"), 21 Carbon, LLC, an Alaska limited
liability company ("Tenant"). The parties agree as follows:


PREMISES. Landlord, in consideration of the lease payments provided in this Lease, leases to
Tenant (the "Premises") the leased building area and associated parking areas located at 12749 W
Westen Drive, Suite 2, Houston, Alaska 99623. 


TERM.  The Lease begins on __________ ___, 2025 and shall be a three-year (3) term (“Initial
Term”), with automatic renewals for additional three (3) year term. In the event either party opts
not to renew this Lease, said non-renewing party shall notice the other not less than thirty (30)
days (prior to expiration of the initial term. Either party may terminate the Lease upon substantial
breach of this Agreement and prior to written notice to the other party giving a ten (10) day notice
to cure the defect to avoid the termination.


LEASE PAYMENTS. Tenant shall pay to Landlord monthly installments of $1000.00 per month.
If payment is not received by the 10th day of the month a late charge of $20.00 per day thereafter
will be charged. Landlord shall give Tenant written notice of the past due lease payment. On the
15th the Landlord may give notice of breach, as stated above and Tenant shall agree to vacate the
premise if the breach is not remedied within ten (10) days. 


USE OF PREMISES.  Tenant may use the Premises for the licensed manufacturing of cannabis.
Tenant shall buildout the premises in a manner necessary for its intended use. Tenant shall be
responsible for all costs and expenses associated with such buildout. 


Tenant shall notify Landlord of any anticipated extended absence of 5 days or more from the
Premises not later than the first day of the extended absence.


UTILITIES AND SERVICES


Tenant shall be responsible for all utilities and services in connection with the Premises.


TAXES. Taxes attributable to the Premises or the use of the Premises shall be allocated as
follows:


REAL ESTATE TAXES. Tenant shall pay pro-rata share of the property’s real estate
taxes and assessments for the Premises.


PERSONAL TAXES. Tenant shall pay all personal taxes and any other charges which
may be levied against the Premises and which are attributable to Tenant's use of the
Premises, along with all sales and/or use taxes (if any) that may be due in connection with
lease payments.


12 / 19 / 2025


12 / 19 / 2025
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PROPERTY INSURANCE. At all times during the Lease Term, Tenant shall procure and
maintain, at its sole expense, special form (“all risk”) property insurance, in an amount not less
than one hundred percent (100%) of the replacement cost, covering the Premises (including all
leasehold improvements), the contents thereof, and the Building in which the Premises are located
(collectively, the “Property Insurance”).  The Property Insurance shall contain business income
(“loss of rents”) coverage for a period of time not less than twelve (12) months following the
insured casualty.  Landlord shall be named as an additional insured on the Property Insurance.
Landlord and Landlord’s mortgagee each shall be named as loss payees on the Property Insurance
with respect to proceeds attributable to damage to the Premises and the Building.  Landlord shall
be named as loss payee on the Property Insurance with respect to business income coverage.
Tenant shall not be a loss payee with respect to proceeds attributable to damage to the Premises or
the Building or with respect to business income coverage, but Tenant shall be the loss payee for its
personal property located in the Premises.  The proceeds of the Property Insurance shall be used
for the repair or replacement of the property so insured except that if this Lease is terminated
following a casualty, the proceeds applicable to the Building, Premises and leasehold
improvements contained therein shall be paid to Landlord and the proceeds applicable to Tenant's
personal property shall be paid to Tenant.  The Property Insurance policy shall be in a form and
contain such endorsements as are normal and customary for property insurance policies carried on
similar property or properties or by similarly situated parties. 


DEFAULTS. Tenant shall be in default of this Lease if Tenant fails to fulfill any lease obligation
or term by which Tenant is bound. Subject to any governing provisions of law to the contrary,
if Tenant fails to cure any financial obligation within 15 days (or any other obligation within 30
days) after written notice of such default is provided by Landlord to Tenant, Landlord may take
possession of the Premises without further notice (to the extent permitted by law), and without
prejudicing Landlord's rights to damages. In the alternative, Landlord may elect to cure any
default and the cost of such action shall be added to Tenant's financial obligations under this
Lease. Tenant shall pay all costs, damages, and expenses (including reasonable attorney fees
and expenses) suffered by Landlord by reason of Tenant's defaults. All sums of money or
charges required to be paid by Tenant under this Lease shall be additional rent, whether or not
such sums or charges are designated as "additional rent". The rights provided by this paragraph
are cumulative in nature and are in addition to any other rights afforded by law. In the event of
a default by Tenant, Landlord will contact the Alaska Marijuana Control Office and ensure
Enforcement for AMCO removes all marijuana and marijuana product from facility. 


HOLDOVER. If Tenant maintains possession of the Premises for any period after the termination
of this Lease ("Holdover Period"), Tenant shall pay to Landlord lease payment(s) during the
Holdover Period at a rate equal to the most recent rate preceding the Holdover Period. Such
holdover shall constitute a month-to-month extension of this Lease.


CUMULATIVE RIGHTS. The rights of the parties under this Lease are cumulative and shall
not be construed as exclusive unless otherwise required by law.


NON-SUFFICIENT FUNDS. Tenant shall be charged $100.00 for each check that is returned
to Landlord for lack of sufficient funds.
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REMODELING OR STRUCTURAL  IMPROVEMENTS.   Tenant shall have the obligation to
conduct any construction or remodeling (at Tenant's expense) that may be required to use the
Premises as specified above.  Tenant may also construct such fixtures on the Premises (at Tenant's
expense) that appropriately facilitate its use for such purposes.  


ACCESS BY LANDLORD TO PREMISES. Subject to Tenant's consent (which shall not be
unreasonably withheld), Landlord shall have the right to enter the Premises to make inspections,
provide necessary services, or show the unit to prospective buyers, mortgagees, tenants or
workers. However, Landlord does not assume any liability for the care or supervision of the
Premises. As provided by law, in the case of an emergency, Landlord may enter the Premises
without Tenant's consent. During the last three months of this Lease, or any extension of this
Lease, Landlord shall be allowed to display the usual "To Let" signs and show the Premises to
prospective tenants. Landlord must abide by Tenant’s visitor policy and ensure that no agent or
prospective tenant of Landlord attempts to enter the property that is under the age of 21, presents
a valid state or federal identification card, signs into and out of the visitor’s log, visibly wears a
visitor badge, and remains in eyesight of a designated agent of Tenant’s at all times. Landlord
may not bring more than 5 persons at a time into the facility per supervising licensee/employee.


INDEMNITY REGARDING USE OF PREMISES. To the extent permitted by law, Tenant
agrees to indemnify, hold harmless, and defend Landlord from and against any and all losses,
claims, liabilities, and expenses, including reasonable attorney fees, if any, which Landlord may
suffer or incur in connection with Tenant's possession, use or misuse of the Premises, except
Landlord's act or negligence.


COMPLIANCE WITH REGULATIONS. Tenant, or Tenant’s subtenant, shall promptly comply
with all laws, ordinances, requirements and regulations of the state, county, municipal and other
authorities, and the fire insurance underwriters.


ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF USE FOR MARIJAUNA COMMERICAL ACTIVITIES AND
WAIVER OF ANY DEFENSES OF ILLEGALITY DUE TO FEDERAL LAW OR VOID FOR
PUBLIC POLICY:  Landlord is aware of and agrees this premise shall be used for marijuana state
and local licensed commercial activities. The parties are aware that marijuana cultivation and
marijuana sale is illegal under federal law and therefore waive all defenses of non-performance
of this contract related to defenses such as void for public policy and illegality under federal law.


MECHANICS LIENS/CLAIM OF LIEN. Neither the Tenant nor anyone claiming through the
Tenant shall have the right to file mechanics liens/claim of lien or any other kind of lien on the
Premises and the filing of this Lease constitutes notice that such liens are invalid. Further,
Tenant agrees to (1) give actual advance notice to any contractors, subcontractors or suppliers
of goods, labor, or services that such liens will not be valid, and (2) take whatever additional
steps that are necessary in order to keep the premises free of all liens resulting from construction
done by or for the Tenant.


ARBITRATION.  Any controversy or claim relating to this contract, including the construction
or application of this contract, will be settled by binding arbitration under the rules of the
American Arbitration Association, and any judgment granted by the arbitrator(s) may be enforced
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in any court of proper jurisdiction.


NOTICE. Notices under this Lease shall not be deemed valid unless given or served in writing
and forwarded by mail, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:


LANDLORD:
Kine Co LLC
189 E Nelson Avenue #214
Wasilla, AK 99654


TENANT:
21 Carbon, LLC
189 E Nelson Avenue #214
Wasilla, AK 99654


Such addresses may be changed from time to time by either party by providing notice as set forth
above. Notices mailed in accordance with the above provisions shall be deemed received on the
third day after posting.


GOVERNING LAW. This Lease shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of
Alaska.


ENTIRE AGREEMENT/AMENDMENT. This Lease Agreement contains the entire
agreement of the parties and there are no other promises, conditions, understandings or other
agreements, whether oral or written, relating to the subject matter of this Lease. This Lease may
be modified or amended in writing, if the writing is signed by the party obligated under the
amendment.


SEVERABILITY. If any portion of this Lease shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable for
any reason, the remaining provisions shall continue to be valid and enforceable. If a court finds
that any provision of this Lease is invalid or unenforceable, but that by limiting such provision, it
would become valid and enforceable, then such provision shall be deemed to be written,
construed, and enforced as so limited.


WAIVER. The failure of either party to enforce any provisions of this Lease shall not be
construed as a waiver or limitation of that party's right to subsequently enforce and compel strict
compliance with every provision of this Lease.


BINDING EFFECT. The provisions of this Lease shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit
of both parties and their respective legal representatives, successors and assigns.


Signature page to follow.


Tenant – 21 Carbon, LLC
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By:                                                                                                       Date: _____________ 2025
Jordan Agen – It’s Managing Member


Landlord – Kine Co. LLC


By:                                                                                                       Date: _____________ 2025
Jordan Agen – It’s Managing Member


12 / 19 / 2025


12 / 19 / 2025
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Signed


This document was requested from app.clio.com


12 / 19 / 2025


23:51:02 UTC


Sent for signature to Jordan Agen (kinecoak@gmail.com) from


brenda@jdwcounsel.com


IP: 24.237.42.39


12 / 20 / 2025


04:07:17 UTC


Viewed by Jordan Agen (kinecoak@gmail.com)


IP: 72.35.110.153


12 / 20 / 2025


04:07:43 UTC


Signed by Jordan Agen (kinecoak@gmail.com)


IP: 72.35.110.153


The document has been completed.12 / 20 / 2025
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[def:$signername|printname|req|signer1] [def:$signersig|sig|req|signer1] [def:$notarysig|sig|req|notary] [def:$date|date|req|notary] [def:$state|state|req|notary] [def:$county|county|req|notary] [def:$disclosure|disclosure|req|notary] [def:$seal|seal|req|notary]


AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION


State of Florida, County of Broward, ss:


Anjana Bhadoriya, being first duly sworn, deposes and says: That


(s)he is a duly authorized signatory of Column Software, PBC, duly


authorized agent of Mat-Su Valley Frontiersman, a newspaper


printed and published at Wasilla and circulated through out


Matanuska Susitna Borough, in said division three and state of


Alaska and that the advertisement, of which the annexed is a true


copy, and that the rate charged therein is not in excess of the rate


charged private individuals, was published on the following days:


PUBLICATION DATES:
Oct. 3, 2025, Oct. 10, 2025, Oct. 17, 2025


NOTICE ID: wk5jHNapWSkvZgnSjEqB
PUBLISHER ID: MSV000647
NOTICE NAME: 21 Carbon Concentrates License
Publication Fee: 321.75


I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true.


[$signersig ]
(Signed)______________________________________  [$seal]


VERIFICATION


State of Florida
County of Broward


Subscribed in my presence and sworn to before me on this: [$date]


[$notarysig ]
______________________________
Notary Public
[$disclosure]


See Proof on Next Page


21 Carbon Concentrates License - Page 1 of 2


Notarized remotely online using communication technology via Proof.
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Action Timestamp 2025-10-21 09:27:07 UTC



Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker



Performed By User Role organization_member



Performed By Participant Type



Action Type Annotation Added



Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 141.57, 703.49



Performed By System Name BusinessAPI



IP Address 34.96.47.179



Action Timestamp 2025-10-21 09:27:07 UTC



Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker



Performed By User Role organization_member



Performed By Participant Type



Action Type Annotation Added



Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 128.77, 703.49



Performed By System Name BusinessAPI



IP Address 34.96.47.179



Action Timestamp 2025-10-21 09:27:07 UTC



Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker



Performed By User Role organization_member



Performed By Participant Type



Action Type Annotation Added



Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 118.31, 703.49



Performed By System Name BusinessAPI



IP Address 34.96.47.179



Action Timestamp 2025-10-21 09:27:07 UTC



Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker



Performed By User Role organization_member



Performed By Participant Type



Action Type Annotation Added



Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 109.01, 703.49



Performed By System Name BusinessAPI



IP Address 34.96.47.179











Action Timestamp 2025-10-21 09:27:07 UTC



Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker



Performed By User Role organization_member



Performed By Participant Type



Action Type Annotation Added



Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 100.05, 703.49



Performed By System Name BusinessAPI



IP Address 34.96.47.179



Action Timestamp 2025-10-21 09:27:07 UTC



Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker



Performed By User Role organization_member



Performed By Participant Type



Action Type Annotation Added



Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 90.0, 703.49



Performed By System Name BusinessAPI



IP Address 34.96.47.179



Action Timestamp 2025-10-21 09:27:07 UTC



Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker



Performed By User Role organization_member



Performed By Participant Type



Action Type Annotation Added



Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 79.62, 703.49



Performed By System Name BusinessAPI



IP Address 34.96.47.179



Action Timestamp 2025-10-21 09:27:07 UTC



Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker



Performed By User Role organization_member



Performed By Participant Type



Action Type Annotation Added



Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 65.94, 703.49



Performed By System Name BusinessAPI



IP Address 34.96.47.179











Action Timestamp 2025-10-21 09:27:06 UTC



Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker



Performed By User Role organization_member



Performed By Participant Type



Action Type Document Created



Action Description Acting User Full Name: Leo Hentschker



Performed By System Name BusinessAPI



IP Address 34.96.47.179



Action Timestamp 2025-10-21 14:55:02 UTC



Performed By User Name Sheri Smith



Performed By User Role notary



Performed By Participant Type



Action Type Digital Certificate Applied to Document



Action Description Signature Type: Digital
Signature Algorithm: 1.2.840.10045.4.3.2
Certificate Validity Not Before: 2025-10-16 14:27:29 UTC
Certificate Validity Not After: 2026-10-16 14:37:29 UTC
Certificate Serial Number: 7A5DCCCCBD076C22312BC625A881375B
Certificate Issuer: C = US, O = Proof.com, CN = Proof.com Document Signing ECC CA 2



Performed By System Name ProofSignerWeb



IP Address 165.161.19.206
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Department of Commerce, 
Community,  


and Economic Development 
 


Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 
 


550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 


Main: 907.269.0350 
 
January 22, 2026 
 
Houston, Matanuska-Susitna Borough 
VIA Email: clerk@houston-ak.gov, alex.strawn@matsugov.us, license.reviews@matsugov.us, 
rick.benedict@matsugov.us  


License Number: 41757 
License Type: Marijuana Concentrate Manufacturing Facility 
Licensee: 21 Carbon, LLC 
Doing Business As: 21 Carbon 
Physical Address: 12749 W. Westen Drive 


Suite 2 
Houston, AK 99694 
UNITED STATES 


Designated Licensee: Jordan Agen 
Phone Number: 907-232-6928 
Email Address: kinecoak@gmail.com 


 
☒ New Application                ☐ New Onsite Consumption Endorsement Application (Retail Only) 
AMCO has received a complete application for a marijuana establishment within your jurisdiction.  This notice 
is required under 3 AAC 306.025(d)(2).  Application documents will be sent to you separately via ZendTo. 


To protest the approval of this application pursuant to 3 AAC 306.060, you must furnish the director and the 
applicant with a clear and concise written statement of reasons for the protest within 60 days of the date of 
this notice, and provide AMCO proof of service of the protest upon the applicant. If the protest is a 
“conditional protest” as defined in 3 AAC 306.060(d)(2) and the application otherwise meets all the criteria set 
forth by the regulations, the Marijuana Control Board may approve the license, but require the applicant to 
show to the board’s satisfaction that the requirements of the local government have been met before the 
director issues the license.  
 
3 AAC 306.010, 3 AAC 306.080, and 3 AAC 306.250 provide that the board will deny an application for a new 
license if the board finds that the license is prohibited under AS 17.38 as a result of an ordinance or election 
conducted under AS 17.38 and 3 AAC 306.200, or when a local government protests an application on the 
grounds that the proposed licensed premises are located in a place within the local government where a local 
zoning ordinance prohibits the marijuana establishment, unless the local government has approved a variance 
from the local ordinance. 
 
This application will be in front of the Marijuana Control Board at our February 4th and 5th, 2026, meeting. 
 
 
Sincerely, 



mailto:clerk@houston-ak.gov

mailto:alex.strawn@matsugov.us

mailto:license.reviews@matsugov.us

mailto:rick.benedict@matsugov.us





 


 
Kevin Richard, Director  
amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov  



mailto:amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov






Department of Commerce, 
Community, 


and Economic Development 
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 


550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 


Main: 907.269.0350 


January 22, 2026 


21 Carbon, LLC 
DBA: 21 Carbon 
Via email: kinecoak@gmail.com 


Re: Application Status for License #41757


Dear Applicant:  


AMCO has received your application for a marijuana concentrate manufacturing facility. Our staff has reviewed your 
application after receiving your application and required fees. Your application documents appear to be in order, 
and it has been determined that your application is complete for purposes of 3 AAC 306.025(d). 


Your application will now be sent electronically, in its entirety, to your local government, your community council if 
your proposed premises is in Anchorage or certain locations in the Mat-Su Borough, and to any non-profit agencies 
who have requested notification of applications. The local government has 60 days to protest the issuance of your 
license or waive protest. 


If you have not yet received all necessary approvals, such as a local license, conditional use permit, site plan review, 
Fire Marshal approval, or Department of Environmental Conservation approval, you should continue to work with 
those local or state agencies to get the requirements completed. We must also wait for the criminal history check 
for each individual licensee based on your fingerprint card(s). Your application status in the application database will 
be changed to “Complete” today.   


Your application may be considered by the board while some approvals are still pending. However, your license will 
not be finally issued and ready to operate until all necessary approvals are received and a preliminary inspection of 
your premises by AMCO enforcement staff is completed.  


Your application will be scheduled for the February 4th and 5th, 2026 board meeting for Marijuana Control Board 
consideration. The meeting agenda gets posted on our website 7 days before the board meeting. Your appearance 
at the meeting, either in-person or telephonic, is mandatory. Please feel free to contact us through the 
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov email address if you have any questions.  


Sincerely, 


Kevin Richard, Director, 907-269-0350 



mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov






 


 


 
       Department of Commerce, Community, 


and Economic Development 
 


ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350


 
January 22, 2026 
 
Department of Environmental Conservation-Food Safety 
Attn: Permitting Division DEC.FSSPermit@alaska.gov  
State Fire Marshal 
Attn:   Timothy Fisher, timothy.fisher@alaska.gov  
 


License Number: 41757 
License Type: Marijuana Concentrate Manufacturing Facility 
Licensee: 21 Carbon, LLC 
Doing Business As: 21 Carbon 
Physical Address: 12749 W. Westen Drive 


Suite 2 
Houston, AK 99694 
UNITED STATES 


Designated Licensee: Jordan Agen 
Phone Number: 907-232-6928 
Email Address: kinecoak@gmail.com 


 
3 AAC 306.315(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.400(b)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.520(2)(B), and 3 AAC 306.615(2)(B) require that 
an applicant for a marijuana establishment license operate in compliance with each applicable public 
health, fire, safety, and tax code and ordinance of the state and the local government in which the 
applicant’s proposed licensed premises are located.   
 
This letter serves to provide written notice and request for compliance status from the above 
referenced entities regarding the above application (see attached application documents for more 
information). Please complete and return this form to the AMCO office at the email below. 
 


REVIEWER: ___________________________________________________  DEC 
  Fire Marshal      
DATE:  ____________________    PHONE:  __________________________     
 
 Compliant  Non-compliant      
 


COMMENTS: __________________________________________________________________________ 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
If you have any questions, please send them to marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov  
Sincerely, 



mailto:DEC.FSSPermit@alaska.gov

mailto:timothy.fisher@alaska.gov

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov





 
Last Name 
Date 
Page 2 
 


 
Kevin Richard, Director 





		If you have any questions, please send them to marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
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